
Audit Committee

Date Monday 29 June 2015
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement.

1. Apologies for absence  
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2015  (Pages 1 - 6)
3. Declarations of interest, if any  
4. Consideration of 'Going Concern Status' for the Statement of Accounts 

for the year ended 31 March 2015 - Report of the Corporate Director, 
Resources  (Pages 7 - 24)

5. Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit 2014 / 2015 - Report of 
the Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 25 - 36)

6. Annual Audit Opinion and Internal Audit Report 2014 / 2015 - Report of 
the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  (Pages 37 - 
66)

7. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2014 / 2015 - Report of the 
Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 67 - 88)

8. External Audit Progress Report - Report of the External Auditor  (Pages 
89 - 104)

9. Compliance with International Auditing Standards - Report of the Chair 
of the Audit Committee  (Pages 105 - 128)

10. Internal Audit Plan, Strategy and Charter 2015 / 2016 - Report of the 
Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  (Pages 129 - 
168)

11. Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing) - Report of Corporate 
Director, Resources  (Pages 169 - 190)

12. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  



13. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

14. Protecting the Public Purse - Annual Report 2014/15 - Report of the 
Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  (Pages 191 - 
206)

15. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
19 June 2015

To: The Members of the Audit Committee

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)
Councillor J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Armstrong, C Carr, J Carr, M Davinson, J Robinson, 
O Temple and W Stelling

Co-opted Members:

K Larkin-Bramley and T Hoban

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000269704



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on 
Tuesday 19 May 2015 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman), C Carr and J Hillary

Co-opted Members:
Mr T Hoban and Ms K Larkin-Bramley 

Also Present:
Councillor A Surtees

The Chairman welcomed Councillor A Surtees, Cabinet Support Member to the meeting.

1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Armstrong, S Forster, T 
Smith, O Temple and W Stelling.

2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2015 were agreed and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

Consideration was given to the current item on the Committee’s Action Plan (for 
copy of action plan see file of Minutes) with the date set when this would be 
reported back to Committee.

3 Declarations of interest 

Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee. A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillor’s and bodies such as the Probation Board and Fire Authority.

Councillor C Carr declared an interest in Item No. 7 with respect to Licensing 
matters.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



4 External Audit - Durham County Council Audit Strategy Memorandum Year 
Ended 31 March 2015 

The Committee received a report from the External Auditor explaining the scope of 
the audit, the ris
[...]
gress made by service managers in responding to the work of 
Internal Audit, be noted.

8 Exclusion of the public 

That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act.

9 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 March 2015 

The Committee considered Appendices 5 and 6 of the report of the Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager which detailed the actions agreed by 

Page 3



managers in response to internal audit recommendations that were outstanding (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

Members were advised that there were two audits finalised in the quarter that had 
been issued with limited assurances.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

Page 4



Action Plan - Work of Audit Committee - Part A – 29 June 2015

Ref 
No.

Date of 
Meeting

Item 
No.

Title of Report Action Required By Whom Report to 
Committee 
(date)/
implemente
d

1 26.02.15 66 Changes to the 
Code of 
Practice for 
Local Authority 
Accounting in 
the UK for 
2014/15 

A presentation to 
be delivered on 
the measurement 
of transport 
infrastructure 
assets and the 
move from 
historical costs to 
replacement 
costs.

Assistant 
Finance 
Manager – 
Corporate 
Finance

July 2015

2 19.05.15 57 External Audit - 
Durham County 
Council 
Pension Fund 
Audit Strategy 
Memorandum 
Year Ended 31 
March 2015 

8

A presentation on 
the Pension Fund 
and how it 
operates. 

Strategic 
Finance 
Manager – 
Corporate 
Finance

September 
2015

1Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE

29 June 2015

Consideration of ‘Going Concern Status’ 
for the Statement of Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2015

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources

Purpose of the Report

1. Each year, Durham County Council assesses whether it should be 
considered as
[...]
and 2015/16 Council House and Garage Rent Proposals

(b) County Council – 25 February 2015 – Budget 2015/16.  Report under 
Section 25 of Local Government Act 2003

(c) Cabinet - 18 March 2015 - Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 
2014/15 for General Fund and Housing Revenue Account – Period to 
31 December 2014

(d) Annual Completion Report – 2013/14 – Durham County Council

Contact: Hilary Appleton      Tel: 03000 266239

Page 23



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance - 
The report considers the County Council as a ‘going concern’.

Staffing - 
None

Risk - 
None

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty - 
None

Accommodation - 
None

Crime and Disorder - 
None

Human Rights - 
None

Consultation - 
None

Procurement - 
None

Disability Issues - 
None

Legal Implications - 
None

Page 24



AUDIT COMMITTEE

29 June 2015

Annual Review of the System of 
Internal Audit 2014 / 2015

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director of Resources 

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is for members to consider and comment on the 
Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit.

Background

2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require that “a larger relevant body 
(the Council) must, at least once in each year, conduct a review of the 
effectiveness of its internal audit” and confirms that the findings of the review 
must “must be considered as part of the consideration of the system of internal 
control”.

3. Internal Audit is defined as the means by which the Council assesses its 
governance and assurance requirements, ensuring that an effective internal 
control system is in place.  Outcomes from the current governance process are 
evaluated and reported in the Annual Governance Statement.

4. To address the Accounts and Audit Regulations requirement, an assessment of 
Internal Audit has been carried out and is presented for consideration by those 
charged with governance.

5. The review concluded that the service is effective and also i
[...]
ocumented.

P
age 35



REVIEW OF SYSTEM OF INTERNAL AUDIT – ACTION PLAN 2014/2015 APPENDIX 2

REF AREA FOR 
IMPROVEMENT

PSIAS 
REF ACTION REQUIRED RESPONSIBLE 

OFFICER
TARGET 

DATE
PROGRESS 

UPDATE
3. Development of the 

Council’s Assurance 
Framework

2010 Whilst there is an 
Assurance Framework that 
supports the Annual 
Governance Statement.  
The Audit Plan 2016/17 is 
to be developed 
referencing the ‘Assurance 
Map’ that details where the 
Council gets its assurance 
supported by the Council’s 
Assurance Framework.

Paul Bradley March 2016

4. The Chief Internal Auditor 
should share information 
and coordinate activities 
with internal and external 
providers of assurance

2050 Further development of the 
Assurance Map will identify 
those areas of assurance 
where further work should 
be developed e.g. Ofsted, 
Care Quality Commission 
etc.

Paul Bradley March 2016 To support the 
Assurance Map.  
This work will also 
support the Annual 
Audit Report for 
2015/2016.

P
age 36



AUDIT COMMITTEE

29 June 2015

Annual Audit Opinion and Internal Audit 
Report 2014/2015

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director, Resources

Purpose of the Report

1. This report provides members with the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager’s assurance opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment.  

2. The report also presents the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2014/2015. 

Background

3. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) established in 2013 
are the agreed professional standards for internal audit in local 
government.  PSIAS was the Code under which the Internal Audit 
Service operated during 2014/2015.  It sets out the requirement for the 
Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager (“Chief Audit 
Executive”) to report to officers and the Audit Committee (“The Board”) to 
help inform their opinions on the effectiveness of the Internal Control 
environment in operation within the Council.
[...]
ces (RES) Information and Communication Technology ICT Purchasing Substantial
Resources (RES) Information and Communication Technology Asset Management Moderate
Resources (RES) Information and Communication Technology Change Control Moderate
Resources (RES) Information and Communication Technology ISP’s – 3rd Party Access Moderate
Resources (RES) Information and Communication Technology ISP’s – Operational Procedures Moderate
Resources (RES) Information and Communication Technology Mobile Computing Moderate
Resources (RES) Information and Communication Technology Networks Moderate
Resources (RES) Information and Communication Technology Oracle Database Moderate
Resources (RES) Information and Communication Technology Software Licenses Moderate
Resources (RES) Information and Communication Technology SQL Moderate

P
age 64



Service Grouping Service Audit Activity Assurance 
Opinion

Resources (RES) Internal Audit, Risk and Fraud Insurance Moderate
Resources (RES) Internal Audit, Risk and Fraud Risk Management Moderate
Resources (RES) Legal and Democratic Services Elections Moderate
Resources (RES) Legal and Democratic Services Registrars Moderate

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE

29 June 2015

Draft Annual Governance Statement for 
April 2014 – March 2015

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources

Purpose of the Report
1 This report seeks approval of the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

for 2014/15, attached in Appendix 2. 

Background
2 The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 

accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is 
safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently 
and effectively.  The Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 
1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way 
which functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness.

3
[...]



Signed:

Simon Henig
Leader of Durham County Council

George Garlick
Chief  Executive

Don McLure
Corporate Director, Resources

Page 88



AUDIT COMMITTEE

29 June 2015

External Audit: Audit Progress June 2015   

Report of the External Auditor

Purpose of the Report

1. This report requests that the Committee note the external auditor’s 
progress report on the external audit of Durham County Council to date.

Background

2. The report sets out an update of the work completed by Mazars (external 
auditor) in respect of the following: -

 Summary of Audit Progress
 Emerging Issues and Developments

3. The external auditor’s report is attached at Appendix 2.

Summary of Audit Progress

4. In the last quarter work has commenced on planning for the 2014/15 
audit year. This work has included:

 Refreshing the understanding of the business
 Walkthrough of the key financial systems.
 Ongoing liaison with Senior Officers and consideration of key 

agendas and papers.

5. The next phase of work will begin upon receipt of the financial 
statements at the end of June.

Emerging Issues and Developments

6. This section provides an update on other areas that members of the 
Committee may find useful.  

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



Recommendation

7. The Committee is requested to note the contents of the external auditor’s 
progress report.

Contact: Catherine Banks                         Tel:  03000 267452

Page 90



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Finance

No direct implications as a result of this report. 

Staffing
None

Risk

None

Equality and Diversity/Public Sector Equality Duty

None

Accommodation

None

Crime and disorder

None.

Human rights

None

Consultation

None

Procurement

None

Disability Discrimination Act

None

Legal Implications

None

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



External Audit Progress Report

Durham County Council

29 June 2015

Page 93



Contents

2

Our reports are prepared in the context of the Audit Commission’s ‘Statement
[...]

cameron.waddell@mazars.co.uk

0191 383 6314

Catherine Banks Senior Manager

catherine.banks@mazars.co.uk

0191 383 6410

Address: Rivergreen Cantre

Aykley Heads, 

Durham, DH1 5TS

Page 104



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE

29 June 2015

Compliance with International 
Auditing Standards 

Report of Councillor Edward Bell, Chair of the Audit Committee 

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to advise Members of a response provided by the 
Chair of the Audit Committee relating to a letter sent from Mazars, the 
Council’s external auditor, regarding compliance with International Auditing 
Standards.

Background

2. As part of the 2014/15 final accounts audit process, the external auditor is 
required to comply with a number of International Standards on Auditing and 
needs to obtain an understanding from, ‘those charged with governance’, of 
the processes regarding fraud and internal control, laws and regulations and 
potential for litigation and claims affecting the financial statements. This covers 
the opinion on the Council’s 2014/15 accounts including the pension fund 
accounts.

3. A copy of the letter from Mazars and a copy of the response provided by the 
Corporate Director Resources, in relation to a similar request, are attached for 
information as Appendices 2 and 4 respectively.

4. The response provided by the Chair on behalf of the Audit Committee, is 
attached at Appendix 3.

Recommendation

5. Members are requested to note the response provided by the Chair of the 
Audit Committee and that provided by the Corporate Director Resources

 

Contact: Paul Bradley, Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager, 
Tel 03000 269645

Page 105

Agenda Item 9



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Finance

None

Staffing

None

Equality and Diversity

None

Accommodation

None

Crime and disorder

None

Human Rights

None

Consultation

None

Procurement

None

Disability Discrimination 

None

Legal Implications

None

Page 106



Mazars LLP – The River
[...]
ents of the framework.

Therefore we are making the following request from the Audit Committee:

15) What controls are in place to: identify, authorise, approve, account for and disclose related party 
transactions and relationships. 

16) Confirmation that the Audit Committee have: 

 disclosed to the auditor the identity of the entity's related parties and all the related party relationships 
and transactions of which they are aware 

 appropriately accounted for and disclosed such relationships and transactions in accordance with the 
requirements of the framework

Page 111



 6/66/6

The way forward

The information you provide will inform our understanding of the Council and its business processes, and 
to enable an opinion to be given on your 2014/15 financial statements.

I would be grateful for your responses, which should be formally considered and communicated to us on 
the Committee’s behalf. In the meantime, if you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely

Catherine Banks
Senior Manager

Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



AUDIT COMMITTEE

29 June 2015

Internal Audit Plan, Strategy and Charter 
2015/2016

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager

Purpose of the Report

1. To submit the proposed Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2015/2016, the Internal 
Audit Strategy and the Audit Charter which are attached as Appendices 2, 3 
and 4, for approval. 

Background

2. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), that came into effect from 
April 2013, define internal audit as,

“an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add 
value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an organisation 
accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to 
evaluate and improve the effec
[...]
e CAE 
must discuss the matter with senior 
management.  If the CAE determines that 
the matter has not been resolved, the CAE 
must communicate the matter to the board.   

CMT The Audit Committee

 
NB.  The role of Chief Audit Executive referred to in the Standards is that undertaken by the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager as Durham County Council’s Head of Internal Audit. 

26

P
age 168



AUDIT COMMITTEE

29 June 2015

Confidential Reporting Code 
(Whistleblowing) 

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director, Resources

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of the report is to seek approval of the revised Confidential 
Reporting Code (Whistleblowing).

Background

2. The previous version of this code was agreed by Audit Committee on 20 
May 2014.  

3. The Department for Business, Innovation and Skills (BIS) has issued a 
new Code of Practice for Employers on Whistleblowing in March 2015 
and this guidance has been taken into consideration for the annual 
review of this code.

Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing)

4. The revised Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing) together 
with the associated reporting form is attached as Appendix ‘2’.   The 
main changes to the code are as follows:

 Inclusion of the term whistleblowing in the title of the code;
 Inclusion of the definition of whistleblowing and associated 

legislation;
 Reference included that the code also applies to former 

employees;
 The scope of the code has been revised to reflect the new BIS 

Code of Practice on Whistleblowing e.g. to be covered by 
whistleblowing law a worker who makes a disclosure must 
reasonably believe that they are acting in the public interest and 
that the disclosure tends to show past, present or likely future 
wrongdoing in one of the 6 categories listed;

Page 169

Agenda Item 11



 Inclusion of a link to a list of prescribed persons to which a 
worker may make an external disclosure if they feel unable to 
raise the matter internally.  Prescribed persons are mainly 
regulators and professional bodies but include other persons 
and bodies such as MPs.  The relevant prescribed person 
depends on the subject matter of the disclosure, for example a 
disclosure about wrongdoing in a care home could be made to 
the Care Quality Commission.

5. During 2014/15 there have been no cases referred via the confidential 
reporting code form, however the Protecting the Public Purse Annual 
Report, to be presented to Audit Committee later in the agenda 
highlights 32 potential cases of fraud and irregularity that have been 
investigated or are currently under investigation.  Of these 32 cases, 
three were reported to Internal Audit from employees. 

Consultation

6. The revised code has been subject to appropriate consultation with the 
following key stakeholders:

 Internal Consultation – Human Resources, Legal Services, 
Internal Audit and Corporate Fraud, Corporate Procurement and 
Trade Unions. 

7. Feedback has been received from all key stakeholders and where 
appropriate included in the code.

Implementation

8. It is proposed that the code is publicised through the following 
mechanisms:

 HR Business Leads to raise with service management teams;

 Intranet and Employee Update.

 The policy is to be published on the Council’s internet page to 
enable ‘former’ employees to access it.  This is consistent with 
the approach taken by other authorities in the region.

 

Page 170



Recommendations and Reasons

9. Members are asked to agree:

 The revised Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing).

Contact: 
Paul Bradley, Chief Internal Auditor & Corporate Fraud Manager, 
Tel: 03000 269645
Kim Jobson, Head of Human Resources 
Tel: 03000 267308

Page 171



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Finance

No direct implications as a result of this report. 

Staffing

None

Risk

None

Equality and Diversity/Public Sector Equality Duty

None

Accommodation

None

Crime and disorder

None

Human rights

None

Consultati
[...]
intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 191

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2015
	2a Committee Action Plan

	4 Consideration of 'Going Concern Status' for the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2015 - Report of the Corporate Director, Resources
	5 Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit 2014 / 2015 - Report of the Corporate Director, Resources
	5. Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit 2014-15 Action Plan - Appendix 2

	6 Annual Audit Opinion and Internal Audit Report 2014 / 2015 - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	6. Annual Internal Audit Report - Appendix 2

	7 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2014 / 2015 - Report of the Corporate Director, Resources
	8 External Audit Progress Report - Report of the External Auditor
	8. External Audit - Audit Progress Report  June 2015

	9 Compliance with International Auditing Standards - Report of the Chair of the Audit Committee
	9. Mazars Letter to Audit Committee RE IAS Compliance - Appendix 2
	9. Compliance with IAS Chair of Audit Committee - Appendix 3
	9. Compliance with IAS Corporate Director, Resources Response - Appendix 4

	10 Internal Audit Plan, Strategy and Charter 2015 / 2016 - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	10  Internal Audit Plan Strategy and Charter - Appendix 3
	10. Internal Audit Plan, Strategy and Charter - Appendix 4

	11 Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing) - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	11. Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing) - Appendix 2
	11. Confidential Reporting Code - Reporting Form - Appendix 2

	14 Protecting the Public Purse - Annual Report 2014/15 - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on 
Monday 29 June 2015 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman), L Armstrong, J Carr, M Davinson and 
O Temple

Co-opted Members:
Parish Councillor 

Apologies:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Colin Carr, Councillor John 
Robinson and Councillor Watts Stelling

Also Present:

1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Carr and J Robinson.

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2015 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 19 May 2015 were agreed and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

3 Declarations of interest, if any 

Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee. A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillor’s and bodies such as the Probation Board and Fire Authority.

4 Consideration of 'Going Concern Status' for the Statement of Accounts for 
the year ended 31 March 2015 - Report of the Corporate Director, Resources 

5 Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit 2014 / 2015 - Report of the 
Corporate Director, Resources 



6 Annual Audit Opinion and Internal Audit Report 2014 / 2015 - Report of the 
Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 

7 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2014 / 2015 - Report of the Corporate 
Director, Resources 

8 External Audit Progress Report - Report of the External Auditor 

9 Compliance with International Auditing Standards - Report of the Chair of the 
Audit Committee 

10 Internal Audit Plan, Strategy and Charter 2015 / 2016 - Report of the Chief 
Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 

11 Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing) - Report of Corporate Director, 
Resources 

12 Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration 

13 Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the discussion of 
items containing exempt information 

14 Protecting the Public Purse - Annual Report 2014/15 - Report of the Chief 
Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 

15 Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration 


